previously netted.

2. Adjustment required to reclassify from current assets to non-current asset under the same asset class.
Under Canadian GAAP investment in associated company was classified as a current asset the same as
any other investment in common shares of any other company over which the Company is deemed not to
have significant influence. Under IFRS, IAS 28 requires investments in associates to be presented as non-
current assets.

3. Adjustment to reclassify amounts recorded in accounts payable and accrued liabilities to provisions.

The Company has chosen to reclassify the items relating to notes 3 and 4.  The reclassification of these items
is not as a result of IFRS.

4. Adjustment required to reclassify payable and receivable which were previously netted.

5. Adjustment required to reclassify from capital assets to new name property, plant and equipment.

NORTHERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012 and 2011

21

(i)  The following is a reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as at April 1, 2010:

   IFRS
 Notes  CGAAP  adjustment  IFRS
Assets
Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents 1. $1,315,509 $   79,331 $1,394,840
  Deposit with carrying broker  1,030,484 - 1,030,484
  Securities owned 1,723,769 - 1,723,769
  Investment in associated company  2. 979,119 (979,119) -
  Accounts receivable  196,079 - 196,079
  Forgivable loans 32,164 - 32,164
  Prepaid expenses and deposits 114,786 - 114,786
  Commodity taxes recoverable 4. 26,629 17,968 44,597

Total current assets   5,418,539   (881,820)   4,536,719

Non-current assets

  Investment in associated company  2. - 979,119 979,119
Other assets 115,106 - 115,106
Capital assets 5. 1,047,891 (1,047,891) -
Property, plant and equipment  5. - 1,047,891 1,047,891

  Intangible assets  3,365 - 3,365
Total non-current assets 1,166,362 979,119 2,145,481

Total assets $6,584,901 $  97,299 $6,682,200

Liabilities

Current liabilities
  Short-term loans payable  $3,150,000 $   - $3,150,000
  Accounts payables and accrued liabilities 1,3. 2,521,280   (96,669) 2,424,611
  Provisions 3. - 176,000 176,000
  Securities sold short 240 - 240
  Commodity taxes payable 4. - 17,968 17,968
  Settlement liability 67,619 - 67,619

Total current liabilities 5,739,139 97,299 5,836,438

Non-current liabilities

  Settlement liability 428,001 - 428,001

Total liabilities 6,167,140 97,299 6,264,439

Shareholders’ Equity
  Share capital   1,317,734 -   1,317,734
  Warrants 73,952 - 73,952
  Contributed surplus   1,994,404 -   1,994,404
  Accumulated other comprehensive income - - -
  Deficit (2,968,329) - (2,968,329)
   417,761   -   417,761

 $6,584,901 $   97,299 $6,682,200

NORTHERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012 and 2011

22

(ii)  The following is a reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2011:

   IFRS
 Notes  CGAAP  adjustment  IFRS
Assets
Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents 1. $   1,220,698  $   66,225 $   1,286,923
  Deposit with carrying broker  1,034,776 - 1,034,776
  Securities owned 2,199,129 - 2,199,129
  Investment in associated company  2. 901,048 (901,048) -
  Accounts receivable  116,411 - 116,411
  Forgivable loans 36,886 - 36,886
  Prepaid expenses and deposits 110,044 - 110,044
  Commodity taxes recoverable 4. 6,216 38,381 44,597

Total current assets   5,625,208   (796,442)   4,828,766

Non-current assets

  Investment in associated company  2. - 901,048 901,048
Other assets 152,031 - 152,031
Capital assets 5. 832,950 (832,950) -
Property, plant and equipment  5. - 832,950 832,950

  Intangible assets  - - -
Total non-current assets 984,981 901,048 1,886,029

Total assets $6,610,189 $   104,606 $6,714,795

Liabilities

Current liabilities
  Short-term loans payable  $   395,000 $   - $   395,000
  Accounts payables and accrued liabilities 1,3. 2,553,432   (109,775) 2,443,657
  Provisions 3. - 176,000 176,000
  Securities sold short 2,100 - 2,100
  Commodity taxes payable 4. - 38,381 38,381
  Settlement liability 34,496 - 34,496

Total current liabilities 2,985,028 104,606 3,089,634

Non-current liabilities

  Settlement liability 393,505 - 393,505

Total liabilities 3,378,533 104,606 3,483,139

Shareholders’ Equity
  Share capital   5,218,834 -   5,218,834
  Warrants 136,566 - 136,566
  Contributed surplus   2,166,604 -   2,166,604
  Accumulated other comprehensive income - - -
  Deficit (4,290,348) - (4,290,348)
   3,231,656   -   3,231,656

 $6,610,189 $   104,606 $6,714,795

NORTHERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012 and 2011

23

(iii)  The following is a reconciliation of the statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended March
31, 2011:

   IFRS
 Notes  CGAAP  adjustment  IFRS
Revenues
Commissions  $6,268,739 $   - $6,268,739
Corporate finance and advisory  3,814,730   - 3,814,730
Broker warrants 1,991,257 - 1,991,257
Trading  (282,745) - (282,745)
Interest 303,606 - 303,606
Other  60,420 - 60,420

 12,156,007   - 12,156,007

Operating Expenses

Brokerage operations  11,121,016   - 11,121,016
General and administrative 1,523,315 - 1,523,315
Interest expense  630,514 - 630,514
Depreciation and amortization 224,710 - 224,710

 13,499,555   - 13,499,555

Net loss from operations (1,343,548) - (1,343,548)
Share of earnings of Jaguar Financial Corporation 56,495 - 56,495
Loss on sale of Jaguar Financial Corporation (34,966)  (34,966)
Loss before income taxes (1,322,019) - (1,322,019)
Income taxes  - - -
Net loss and comprehensive loss  $(1,322,019) $   - $(1,322,019)

NORTHERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012 and 2011

24

(iv)  The following is a reconciliation of the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2011:

   IFRS
 Notes  CGAAP  adjustment  IFRS

CASH FLOWS USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES
   Net loss   $(1,322,019) $   -  $(1,322,019)
   Items not affecting cash   -
   Depreciation and amortization 224,710 - 224,710
   Share of (earnings) of associated company  (56,495) - (56,495)
   Loss on sale of investment in associated company   34,966 -   34,966
   Equity incentive / employee share purchase plans 823,474 - 823,474
   Compensation warrants issued  42,629 - 42,629

 (252,735) - (252,735)
   Changes in non-cash working capital balances
   Securities owned and sold short (473,500)  - (473,500)
   Accounts receivable 79,668  - 79,668
   Prepaid expenses, deposits, and forgivable loans (36,905) - (36,905)
   Commodity taxes recoverable 20,413 - 20,413
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and
 provisions 1. 32,152 (13,106) 19,046
   Settlement liability   (67,619) -   (67,619)

   Cash flows used in operating activities (698,526) (13,106) (711,632)

CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES

   Acquisition of capital assets  (6,404) - (6,404)
   Disposition of investment in associated company  99,600  99,600
   Deposit with carrying broker (4,292) - (4,292)

   Cash flows used in investing activities  88,904 -  88,904

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

   Proceeds from financings 3,229,778 - 3,229,778
   Proceeds from employee share purchase plan 143,910  143,910
   Repurchase of shares for reissue   (103,877) -   (103,877)
   Decrease in short term loans (2,755,000) - (2,755,000)
   Cash flows from financing activities 514,811  - 514,811

Decrease increase in cash (94,811)  (13,106) (107,917)

Cash beginning of year 1. 1,315,509  79,331 1,394,840
Cash end of year 1. $  1,220,698 $66,225 $  1,286,923

22. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On April 16, 2012, May 7, 2012, and June 12, 2012, the Company issued 180,180, 92,593, and 107,528 shares
respectively under the Equity Incentive Plan.

On April 20, 2012, the Company sold 3,400,000 of the 14,004,315 common shares that it held in Jaguar for gross
proceeds of $187,000, which resulted in a gain of approximately $8,000.  The shares were purchased by
directors of the Company, and reduced the Company’s holdings to 9.8%.

On April 26, 2012, the Company secured debt financing in the amount of $400,000.  $300,000 of the loan
matures on July 26, 2012, and the remainder matures on August 26, 2012.  The loan bears interest at a rate of